these preliminary estimates, the final purchase price allocation and the resulting effect on financial position and results of operations may materially differ from the
pro forma amounts included herein. The Company expects to finalize its allocation of the purchase consideration as soon as practicable after completion of the
Acquisition but is not required to finalize for one year from the closing date of the Acquisition.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with WPX’s and Felix’s consolidated

financial statements and related notes. WPX financial statements and notes are included in WPX’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2019. Felix’s consolidated financial statements and notes are included elsewhere in this filing.

WPX Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2019

(Unaudited)

WPX Energy
Inc. As

Reported
Felix As
Reported

Pro Forma
Felix

Dispositions

Pro Forma
Felix-Post

Dispositions

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments

WPX
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In millions)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 60   $ 9   $ —   $ 9   $ (900)(a)   $ 900(f)   $ 69

   (44)(h)
   44(i)

Accounts receivable, net of
allowance   450   83   (3)   80   —   —   530

Derivative assets   57   —   —   —   —   —   57
Inventories   41   3   (1)   2   —   —   43
Other   39   3   —   3   —   —   42

Total current assets   647   98   (4)   94   (900)   900   741
Investments   48   —   —   —   —   —   48
Properties and equipment
(successful efforts method of
accounting)   11,244   2,372   (226)   2,146   143(a)   —   13,215

   (318)(b)   —
Less – accumulated depreciation,
depletion and amortization   (3,654)   (342)   24   (318)   318(b)   —   (3,654)
Properties and equipment, net   7,590   2,030   (202)   1,828   143   —   9,561

Derivative assets   10   —   —   —   —   —   10
Other noncurrent assets   118   2   —   2   —   —   120
Total assets   $ 8,413   $ 2,130   $ (206)   $ 1,924   $ (757)   $ 900   $ 10,480

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 556   $ 159   $ (7)   $ 152   $ —   $ —   $ 708
Accrued and other current
liabilities   251   15   —   15   —   —   266

Derivative liabilities   91   15   —   15   —   —   106
Total current liabilities   898   189   (7)   182   —   —   1,080
Deferred income taxes   290   —   —   —   —   (7)(g)   283
Long-term debt   2,202   949   (93)   856   (856)(c)   900(e)   3,132
   (14)(h)
   44(i)
Derivative liabilities   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other noncurrent liabilities   508   5   (2)   3   —   —   511
Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   4   —   —   —   2(d)   —   6
Additional paid-in-capital   7,692   —   —   —   980(d)   —   8,672
Accumulated deficit   (3,181)   —   —   —   —   (23)(g)   (3,204)
Member’s equity   —   987   (104)   883   (883)(e)   —   —

Total stockholders’ equity   4,515   983   (104)   883   99   (23)   5,474
Total liabilities and equity   $ 8,413   $ 2,130   $ (206)   $ 1,924   $ (757)   $ 900   $ 10,480

WPX Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

WPX Energy
Inc. As

Reported
Felix As
Reported

Pro Forma
Felix

Dispositions

Pro Forma
Felix-Post

Dispositions

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments

WPX
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In millions)
Revenues:
Product revenues:
Oil sales   $ 2,050   $ 659   $ (3)   $ 656   $ —   $ —   $ 2,706
Natural gas sales   75   11   —   11   —   —   86
Natural gas liquid sales   122   38   —   38   —   —   160
Total product revenues   2,247   708   (3)   705   —   —   2,952

Net gain (loss) on derivatives   (153)   (16)   —   (16)   —   —   (169)
Commodity management   194   —   —   —   —   —   194
Other   4   13   (13)   —   —   —   4

Total revenues   2,292   705   (16)   689   —   —   2,981
Costs and expenses:
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization   928   215   (16)   199   (39)(j)   —   1,088

Lease and facility operating   374   112   4   116   —   —   490
Gathering, processing and
transportation   183   53   18   71   —   —   254

Taxes other than income   178   45   (1)   44   —   —   222
Exploration   95   19   —   19   —   —   114
General and administrative   206   24   (5)   19   —   —   225
Commodity management   163   —   —   —   —   —   163
Acquisition Costs   3   —   —   —   (3)(k)   —   —
Other—net   18   —   —   —   —   —   18

Total costs and expenses   2,148   468   —   468   (42)   —   2,574
Operating income (loss)   144   237   (16)   221   42   —   407
Interest expense   (159)   (34)   5   (29)   3(k)   (44)(m)   (200)
   29(n)
Loss and extinguishment of debt   (47)   —   —   —   —   —   (47)
Gain on equity method investment
transactions   380   —   —   —   —   —   380

Equity Earnings   9   —   —   —   —   —   9
Investment income and other   1   1   —   1   —   —   2
Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes   328   204   (11)   193   45   (15)   551

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes   70   —   —   —   55(o)   (3)(o)   122

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   258   204   (11)   193   (10)   (12)   429

Basic earnings (loss) per common
share:

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   $ 0.62   $ 0.75

Weighted-average shares
(millions)   420.4   153.0(l)   573.4

Diluted earnings (loss) per
common share:

Income (loss) from continuing
operations   0.61   $ 0.75

Weighted-average shares
(millions)   $ 422.0   153.0(l)   575.0

WPX Energy, Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Note 1. Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Felix Dispositions

In connection with the Acquisition, Felix has represented to the Company that is will either (i) distribute its crude midstream business and water business to

Felix Parent in connection with the Acquisition, or (ii)  dispose of such assets in a third party sale. The crude midstream business was sold to a third party in
February 2020. The water business was distributed prior to closing the Acquisition. We refer to either the distribution or sale of such assets herein as the “Felix